Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel

January 31, 2018

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

INTEREXCHANGE CARRIER OF TOLL SERVICES PRICE LIST

LIGHTSHIP TELECOM, LLC D/B/A EARTHLINK BUSINESS

REGULATIONS AND SCHEDULE OF INTRASTATE CHARGES APPLYING TO TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES WITHIN THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

This price list contains the descriptions, regulations, and rates applicable to the furnishing of facilities-based intrastate interexchange telecommunications services provided by Lightship Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business ("Company") within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. This Price List applies for services furnished within the state of Pennsylvania, and may be inspected, during normal business hours, at the Company's principal place of business or at the Company's website at:

http://tariffs.net/earthlinkbusiness/

Pennsylvania Interexchange Price List 5th Revised Page 1 Cancels 4th Revised Page 1

Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel

Effective: November 1, 2019

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

CHECK SHEET

The pages of this price list are effective as of the date shown. The original and revised pages named below contain all changes from the original price list and are in effect on the date shown.

Page	Revision		Page	Revision
Title	Original		15	Original
1	5 th Rev.	*	16	1st Rev.
2	Original		17	Original
3	Original		18	1st Rev.
4	Original		19	2 nd Rev.
5	Original		20	2 nd Rev.
6	Original		21	Original
7	1st Rev.		22	1st Rev.
8	1st Rev.		23	Original
9	2 nd Rev.	*	24	Original
10	Original		25	1st Rev.
11	Original		26	Original
12	Original			
13	Original			
14	Original			

^{* -} indicates those pages included with this filing

Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel

January 31, 2018

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page	Page Title
Check Sheet	
Table of Contents	2
Symbols	3
Price List Format	4
Section 1- Technical Terms and Abbreviations	5
Section 2 - Rules and Regulations	9
Section 3 - Descriptions of Services	10
Section 4 - Rate Schedule	19
Section 5 – Miscellaneous Charges and Surcharges	25

Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel

January 31, 2018

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

SYMBOLS

The following are the only symbols used for the purposes indicated below:

- I To signify an increase in rates
- D To signify a decrease in rates
- C To signify any other changes

Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel

January 31, 2018

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

PRICE LIST FORMAT

- A. Page Numbering Page numbers appear in the upper right corner of the page. Pages are numbered sequentially. However, new pages are occasionally added to the price list. When a new page is added between pages already in effect, a decimal is added. For example, a new page added between pages 14 and 15 would be 14.1.
- B. Page Revision Numbers Revision numbers also appear in the upper right corner of each page. These numbers are used to determine the most current page version posted in compliance with Commission requirements. For example, the 4th Revised Page 14 cancels the 3rd Revised Page 14.
- C. Paragraph Numbering Sequence There are nine levels of paragraph coding. Each level of coding is subservient to its next higher level:

2. 2.1. 2.1.1. 2.1.1.A. 2.1.1.A.1. 2.1.1.A.1.(a). 2.1.1.A.1.(a).I. 2.1.1.A.1.(a).I.(i).

D. Check Sheets - When a price list filing is posted, an updated check sheet accompanies the price list filing. The check sheet lists the pages contained in the price list, with a cross reference to the current revision number. When new pages are added, the check sheet is changed to reflect the revision. All revisions made in a given filing are designated by an asterisk (*). There will be no other symbols used on the check sheet if these are the only changes made to it (i.e., the format, etc. remains the same, just revised revision levels on some pages). The price list user should refer to the latest check sheet to find out if a particular page is the most currently posted document.

4001 Rodney Parham Road Little Rock, Arkansas 72212

Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel

January 31, 2018

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

SECTION 1.0 - TECHNICAL TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

Access Line

An arrangement which connects the Customer's telephone to the Company's designated switching center or point of presence.

Authorization Code

A number assigned to each Travel Card Customer which is dialed by the Customer or Authorized User upon access to the Company's service. An Authorization Code identifies the caller and validates the caller's authorization to use the services provided.

Authorized User

A person, firm, partnership, corporation or other entity who is authorized by the Customer to be connected to and utilize the Company's services under the terms and regulations of this price list.

Business Customer

For the purposes of this price list, a Business Customer is a Customer of the Company whose primary use of the Company's service is for business purposes. A Business Customer is also a Customer who accesses the Company's service using a presubscribed Access Line that has been assigned a business class of service by the local service provider.

Casual Calling

Access to the Company's network and the subsequent use of service by the Customer through the dialing of an access code in the format of 10XXX, 101XXXX or other code sequence, where the last digits represented by the "X" are the unique Carrier Identification Code (CIC) assigned to the Company.

Commission

Refers to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.

Company or Carrier

Lightship Telecom, LLC unless otherwise clearly indicated by the context.

4001 Rodney Parham Road Little Rock, Arkansas 72212

Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel

January 31, 2018

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

SECTION 1.0 - TECHNICAL TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS (CONT'D.)

Completed Call

A call which the Company's network has determined has been answered by a person, answering machine, fax machine, computer modem device, or other mechanical answering device.

Customer

Any person who has applied for, been accepted, and is either receiving utility service or has agreed to be billed for utility service. This term also includes a person who was a customer of the same utility within the past 30 days and who requests service at the same or a different location. A customer is responsible for the payment of charges and for compliance with all terms of the Company's Price List.

Dedicated Access Origination/Termination

Where originating or terminating access between the Customer and the Company is provided on dedicated circuits. A method of reaching the Company's services whereby the Customer is connected directly to the Company's access point without utilizing the services of the local switched network.

Equal Access

Where the local exchange company central office provides interconnection to interexchange carriers with Feature Group D circuits. In such end offices, Customers can presubscribe their telephone line(s) to their preferred interexchange carrier.

Initial And Additional Period

The Initial Period denotes the interval of time allowed at the rate specified for a connection between given service points. The Additional Period denotes the interval of time used for measuring and charging for time in excess of the Initial Period.

LEC

Local exchange company.

Marks

A collective term to mean such items as trademarks, service marks, trade names and logos; copyrighted words, artwork, designs, pictures or images; or any other device or merchandise to which legal rights or ownership are held or reserved by an entity.

Pennsylvania Interexchange Price List 1st Revised Page 7 Cancels Original Page 7

Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel

May 1, 2018

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

SECTION 1.0 - TECHNICAL TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS (CONT'D.)

Pay Telephone

Telephone instruments provided by other telecommunications companies for use by guests, patrons, visitors, or transient third parties. Pay Telephones permit the user to place calls to other parties and bill such calls on a non-sent-paid or sent-paid-basis. To facilitate sent-paid calling, Pay Telephones can be equipped with a credit card reader, coin box, or similar device that allows charges to be collected for each call at the instrument.

Residential Customer

A customer who has telephone service at a dwelling and the service is used primarily for domestic or social purposes. All other customers are non-residential customers.

Premises

The physical space designated by the Customer for the termination of the Company's service.

Service

Any telecommunications service(s) provided by the carrier under these schedules.

Special Access Origination/Termination

See Dedicated Access.

Station

A telephone instrument consisting of a connected transmitter, receiver, and associated apparatus to permit sending or receiving telephone messages.

Switched Access Origination/Termination

Where access between the Customer and the interexchange carrier is provided on local exchange company Feature Group circuits and the connection to the Customer is a LEC-provided business or residential access line. The cost of switched Feature Group access is billed to the interexchange carrier.



Pennsylvania Interexchange Price List 1st Revised Page 8 Cancels Original Page 8

Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel

May 1, 2018

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

SECTION 1.0 - TECHNICAL TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS (CONT'D.)

(**D**) | | (**D**)

V & H Coordinates

Geographic points which define the originating and terminating points of a call in mathematical terms so that the airline mileage of the call may be determined. Call mileage may be used for the purpose of rating calls.

Pennsylvania Interexchange Price List 2nd Revised Page 9 Cancels 1st Revised Page 9

Effective: November 1, 2019

Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

SECTION 2.0 - RULES AND REGULATIONS

All Lightship Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business I Customers within Pennsylvania are subject to the Terms and Conditions of Service as listed below and as found at the following link:

https://www.windstream.com/Terms-and-Conditions/

2.1 Late Payment Collection Fee

A Collection Fee in addition to the Late Payment Charge of one and one half percent (1.5%) of the unpaid balance will be applied to the accounts of business subscribers with any unpaid balance when the previous month's bill has not been paid in full prior to the next billing date.

<u>Unpaid Balance</u>	Collection Fee
\$0 - \$50	\$10.00
\$50.01 - \$150	\$12.50 (I)
\$150.01 - \$350	\$15.00 (I)
\$350.01 - \$500	\$20.00 (I)
\$500.01 - \$1000	\$25.00 (I)
\$1000.01 - \$3000	\$30.00 (I)
\$3000.01 - \$5000	\$40.00 (I)
Over \$5000	\$55.00 (I)

2.2 Convenience Fee

In the event a business Customer makes a one-time or recurring payment using a credit card, a Convenience Fee Charge may apply. Any payments for a deposit or advance payment to establish new service are excluded from the Convenience Fee Charge. This charge does not apply to residential Customers or to business Customers that make payment using their financial institution's bill payment service, Customers with negotiated contracts that do not allow the assessment of this fee, or Customers without a computer. This fee will be assessed at the point of payment and will not appear on the Customer's invoice.

(T) (T)

(C)

(C) (N)

| (N)

Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel

January 31, 2018

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

SECTION 3.0 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

3.1 General

The Company provides direct dialed (1+) outbound and inbound toll-free long distance, directory assistance, and operator assisted services for communications originating and terminating within the State of Delaware. The Company's services are available twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days a week.

Customers are charged individually for each call placed through the Company's network. Charges may vary by service offering, form of access, mileage band, class of call, time of day, day of week and/or call duration. Customers are billed based on their use of the Company's services and network. Monthly recurring and non-recurring charges may also apply.

Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel

January 31, 2018

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

SECTION 3.0 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES (CONT'D.)

- 3.2 Timing of Calls
 - Billing for calls placed over the Company's network is based in part on the duration of the 3.2.1 call as follows, unless otherwise specified in this price list:
 - 3.2.2 Timing of each call begins when the called station is answered (i.e. when two-way communications are established.) Answer detection is based on standard industry answer detection methods, including hardware and software answer detection. For Collect Calls, charges apply only if the called party accepts the responsibility for payment. For Personto-Person Calls, charges apply only if the calling party is connected with the designated called party or an agreed upon substitute.
 - 3.2.3 Chargeable time for calls ends when one of the parties disconnects from the call.
 - 3.2.4 The minimum Initial Period for billing purposes is outlined in Section 4.
 - 3.2.5 Unless otherwise specified in this price list, billing for Additional Periods (usage after the Initial Period) is outlined in Section 4.
 - 3.2.6 Rounding of partial billing increments is to the next whole increment.
 - The Company will not knowingly bill for unanswered calls. When a Customer indicates 3.2.7 that he/she was billed for an incomplete call, the Company will reasonably issue credit for the call.

Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel

January 31, 2018

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

SECTION 3.0 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES (CONT'D.)

- 3.3 Rate Periods and Holidays
 - 3.3.1 For time of day, usage sensitive services utilizing Day, Evening and Night/Weekend designations, the following rate periods apply unless otherwise specified in this price list:

	MON	TUES	WED	THUR	FRI	SAT	SUN
8:00 AM TO 5:00 PM*		DAYTIM	IE RATE	PERIOD		NIGHT/ WEEKE RATE	
5:00 PM TO 11:00 PM*	EVENING RATE PERIOD					EVE	
11:00 PM TO 8:00 AM*	NIGHT/WEEKEND RATE PERIOD						

^{*} Up to but not including.

3.3.2 For time of day, usage sensitive services utilizing Peak and Off-Peak designations, the following rate periods apply unless otherwise specified in this price list:

	MON	TUES	WED	THUR	FRI	SAT	SUN
7:00 AM TO 6:00 PM*	PEAK RATE PERIOD						
6:00 PM TO 7:00 AM*		OFF-PEA	AK RATE	PERIOD			

^{*} Up to but not including.

Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel

January 31, 2018

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

SECTION 3.0 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES (CONT'D.)

- 3.3 Rate Periods and Holidays (Cont'd)
 - 3.3.3 Calls are billed based on the rate in effect for the actual time period(s) during which the call occurs. Calls that cross rate period boundaries are billed the rates in effect in that boundary for each portion of the call, based on the time of day at the Customer location.
 - 3.3.4 For services subject to holiday discounts, the following are Company recognized national holidays, determined at the location of the calling station. The evening rate or off-peak rate is used on national holidays, unless a lower rate normally would apply.

New Year's Day January 1

Memorial Day As Federally Observed

Independence Day July 4

Thanksgiving Day As Federally Observed

Christmas Day December 25

Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel

January 31, 2018

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

SECTION 3.0 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES (CONT'D.)

3.4 Calculation of Distance

3.4.1 Usage charges for mileage sensitive services vary based on the type of service subscribed to by the Customer.

For services utilizing Switched Access Origination, mileage measurements are based on the airline distance between serving wire centers associated with the originating and terminating points of the call. The serving wire centers of a call are determined by the area codes and exchanges of the origination and terminating points.

For any outbound services utilizing Dedicated Access Origination, mileage measurements are based on the distance in airline miles between the Company's access point associated with the station utilizing Dedicated Access Origination and the serving wire center associated with the called station. For inbound services utilizing Dedicated Access Termination, mileage measurements are based on the distance in airline miles between the serving wire center associated with the calling station and the Company's access point associated with the station utilizing Dedicated Access Origination.

The distance between the originating and terminating points is calculated by using the vertical ("V") and horizontal ("H") coordinates of the serving wire centers or the Company's access points. For determining the airline mileage of a call, the Company references the V and H coordinates as found in BellCore's V&H Tape and NECA FCC Tariff No. 4.

Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel

January 31, 2018

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

SECTION 3.0 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES (CONT'D.)

- 3.4 Calculation of Distance (Cont'd)
 - 3.4.2 The airline distance is determined as follows:
 - Step 1: Obtain the "V" and "H" coordinates for the Wire Centers serving the Customer and the destination point.
 - Step 2: Obtain the difference between the "V" coordinates of each of the Wire Centers.

 Obtain the Difference between the "H" coordinates.
 - Step 3: Square the differences obtained in Step 2.
 - Step 4: Add the squares of the "V" difference and "H" difference obtained in Step 3.
 - Step 5: Divide the sum of the square obtained in Step 4 by ten (10). Round to the next higher whole number if any fraction results from the division.
 - Step 6: Obtain the square root of the whole number obtained in Step 5. Round to the next higher whole number if any fraction is obtained. This is the distance between the Wire Centers.
 - 3.4.3 The formula for distance calculations is:

$$\sqrt{\frac{(V_1 V_2)^2 + (H_1 H_2)^2}{10}}$$

Pennsylvania Interexchange Price List 1st Revised Page 16 Cancels Original Page 16

Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel

May 1, 2018

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

SECTION 3.0 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES (CONT'D.)

3.5 Product Descriptions

3.5.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS)

Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) is a communications service which is available for use by customers twenty-four (24) hours a day. Customers may originate MTS from locations served by the Company, and may terminate in all locations within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Operator, and Directory Assistance services are available to Customers of the Company's MTS service.

(T)

The Company offers presubscribed MTS, whereby the Customer's local telephone lines are presubscribed by the local exchange company (LEC) to the Company's MTS service, such that "1+" interLATA calls are automatically routed to the Company.

3.5.2 800 Service

800 Service is an inbound communications service which permits calls to be completed at the Customer's location without charge to the calling party. Access to the service is gained by dialing a ten (10) digit telephone number (800+ NXX-XXXX) which will terminate at the Customer's location. Calls may originate from any location within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and may terminate at the Customer's location.

800 Service will be billed per call based on the duration of the call.

Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel

January 31, 2018

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

SECTION 3.0 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES (CONT'D.)

3.5 Product Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.5.3 Operator Service

Operator Service is available to users of the Company's MTS service. In addition to usage charges, each operator call will be assessed a charge(s) as set forth in Section 4.4.1 of this price list. The methods available to the Customer for accessing the Company's operator depends upon the type of MTS:

Presubscribed MTS users may dial "00"; or dial "0+ the called interLATA telephone number (NPA+NXX-XXXX)" for long distance calling assistance from the equal access areas.

Pennsylvania Interexchange Price List 1st Revised Page 18 Cancels Original Page 18

Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel

May 1, 2018

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

SECTION 3.0 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES (CONT'D.)

- 3.5 Product Descriptions (Cont'd)
 - 3.5.4 [Reserved for Future Use]

(T) (D)

(D)

Pennsylvania Interexchange Price List 2nd Revised Page 19 Cancels 1st Revised Page 19

Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel

May 1, 2019

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

SECTION 4.0 - RATE SCHEDULE

4.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) Rates for Residential Customers

Per minute usage rates: \$0.22

Calls are billed in full-minute increments.

4.2 800 Service Rates

Per minute usage rates: \$0.22

Calls are billed in full-minute increments.

Monthly Rate (per 800 number): \$14.55 (I)

4.3 Operator Service Rates

Local / IntraLATA Toll Charges

Operator Services – Operator Handled Calls	Per Use Charge
Customer Dialed Calling Card	\$4.99
Operator Must Dial Calling Card	\$4.99
Operator Dialed Calling Card	\$5.50
Collect - Automated	\$4.99
Collect – Operator Handled	\$6.50
Third Party - Automated	\$4.99
Third Party – Operator Handled	\$9.99
Sent Paid – Non-Coin – Automated	\$4.99
Sent Paid – Non-Coin – Operator	\$9.99
Person-to-Person	\$9.99
Operator Dialed Surcharge	\$2.15
General Assistance	\$1.99



Pennsylvania Interexchange Price List 2nd Revised Page 20 Cancels 1st Revised Page 20

Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel

October 1, 2018

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

SECTION 4.0 - RATE SCHEDULE (CONT'D.)

4.4 [Reserved for Future Use]

4.5 Directory Assistance Charge

Per requested number

National Directory Assistance

\$1.99 **(I)**

Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel

January 31, 2018

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

SECTION 4.0 - RATE SCHEDULE (CONT'D.)

4.6 Presubscribed Interexchange Carrier Charge (PICC)

See Section 5 of this price list for Presubscribed Interexchange Long Distance (PILD) Charge.

Pennsylvania Interexchange Price List 1st Revised Page 22 Cancels Original Page 22

Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel May 1, 2019

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

SECTION 4.0 - RATE SCHEDULE (CONT'D.)

4.7 Public Pay Telephone Surcharge

In order to recover the Company's expenses to comply with the FCC's pay telephone compensation plan, effective October 7, 1997 (FCC 97-371), an undiscountable per call charge is applicable to all intrastate, interstate, and international calls that originate from any domestic pay telephone used to access Company services. This surcharge, which is in addition to standard price list usage charges and any applicable service charges and surcharges associated with service, applies for the use of the instrument used to access Company service and is unrelated to the Company service accessed from the pay telephone.

Pay telephones include coin-operated and coinless phones owned by local telephone companies, independent companies and other interexchange carriers. The Public Pay Telephone Surcharge applies to the initial completed call and any reoriginated call (i.e., using the # symbol).

Whenever possible, the Public Pay Telephone Surcharge will appear on the same invoice containing the usage charges for the surcharged call. In cases where proper pay telephone coding digits are not transmitted to the Company prior to completion of a call, the Public Pay Telephone Surcharge may be billed on a subsequent invoice after the Company has obtained information from a carrier that the originating station is an eligible pay telephone.

The Public Pay Telephone Surcharge does not apply to calls placed from pay telephones at which the Customer pays for service by inserting coins during the progress of the call.

Per Call Charge: \$3.00 (I)

4001 Rodney Parham Road Little Rock, Arkansas 72212

Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel

January 31, 2018

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

SECTION 4.0 - RATE SCHEDULE (CONT'D.)

4.8 In-State Business Toll Services

Outbound "1+" rates	
Day	\$0.13
Evening	\$0.13
Nt/Wknd	\$0.13

Calls are billed in full-minute increments.

No Monthly fee associated with this service.

Inbound A1+800/888/877" Toll Services	
Day	\$0.13
Evening	\$0.13
Nt/Wknd	\$0.13

Calls are billed in full-minute increments.

Calls originating from pay phones incur a \$0.35 per call surcharge.

Monthly fee of \$11.00 per working or served 800 number.

Early Termination Charges

In the event a business customer chooses to terminate service prior to the Term Plan commitment period, a one-time disconnect charge equal to 75% of the average monthly billing times the remaining months of their term will be charged.

Lightship Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business I 4001 Rodney Parham Road

Little Rock, Arkansas 72212

Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel

January 31, 2018

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

SECTION 4.0 - RATE SCHEDULE (CONT'D.)

4.9 In-State Lightship Direct 1+ Toll Service

Outbound "1+" rates	
Day	\$0.08
Evening	\$0.08
Nt/Wknd	\$0.08

Calls are billed in full-minute increments.

No Monthly fee associated with this service

Inbound A1+800/888/877" Toll Services	
Day	\$0.08
Evening	\$0.08
Nt/Wknd	\$0.08

Calls are billed in full-minute increments.

Calls originating from pay phones incur a \$0.35 per call surcharge Monthly fee of \$11.00 per working or served 800 number.

Volume Discounts

When the total monthly usage exceeds \$3,000 a 15% discount is received on all outbound 1+ and toll free usage. When the total monthly usage exceeds \$10,000 a 20% discount is applied on all outbound 1+ and toll free usage.

Term Plan Options For Businesses

A term plan option is available to customers choosing either one

Lightship service (Local or Toll Service) or both services and receive a term discount:

	1 Year	2 Year	3 Year
One Service	4%	6%	8%
Two Services	6%	8%	10%
Three Services	8%	10%	12%

Term plan discounts do not apply to Operator Assisted Calls, Directory Assistance, One-Time installation charges, or premise visits.

Pennsylvania Interexchange Price List 1st Revised Page 25 Cancels Original Page 25

Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel

May 1, 2018

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

SECTION 5.0 - MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES AND SURCHAGES

5.1 Presubscribed Interexchange Long Distance (PILD) Charge

The Presubscribed Interexchange Long Distance (PILD) Charge is a monthly charge applicable to multi-line business, ISDN-PRI and T-1 Customers' lines or line equivalents that are presubscribed to the Company's long distance service. For ISDN-PRI and T-1 Customers, the Company will assess five (5) PICC charges per circuit The aggregate of these PILD charges will not be prorated for a partial month of service, are not subject to any discounting and do not contribute to any monthly minimums. Customers subscribed to the Company for both their interLATA and intraLATA long distance service will be subject to a single PILD charge per line.

Customers subscribed to the Company for both their interLATA and intraLATA long distance service will be subject to a single PILD charge per line.

Monthly Recurring Charge

Per multi-line business Customer subscribed line	\$4.31
Per ISDN-PRI or T-1 facility	\$21.55
Per Centrex line*	\$0.47

^{*}Grandfathered to existing Customers at existing locations.

(C)

4001 Rodney Parham Road Little Rock, Arkansas 72212

Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel

January 31, 2018

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

SECTION 5.0 - MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES AND SURCHAGES (CONT'D.)

5.2 Instate Access Recovery Fee (IARF)

A monthly service charge that is applied to Customers subscribed to the Company for long distance services associated with residential or single-line business telephone lines. This charge is intended to recover costs incurred by the Company in providing in-state long distance service over Customer's local exchange provider's network. This charge is not subject to any discounting and does not contribute to any monthly minimums.

Monthly Recurring Charge

Per single line business line \$3.75 Per residential line \$3.75

5.3 Taxes

All federal excise taxes, and State and local sales, use, and similar taxes, are billed as separate line items and are not included in the quoted rates.